
No. 2020-05

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

OCTOBER 2020

**CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER
OF DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF
EVANSBURGH**

Appellant,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES

Appellee.

*On Rehearing En Banc of an appeal from an order of The United States District Court
for the Western District of East Virginia granting a temporary restraining order and a
permanent injunction.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Counsel for Appellee
Team 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDER.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
<i>Statement of Facts</i>	2
<i>Procedural History</i>	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Al-Adab Al-Mufrad Care Services’ (AACS) free exercise rights were violated when the government did not extend an exemption for religious purposes given that there are statutory and ad hoc exemptions for secular reasons.....	8
A. The Act should be subject to strict scrutiny because it is not generally applicable and neutral	9
1. The Act is not generally applicable because it contains statutory and ad hoc exemptions for secular purposes but denies religious exemptions.....	11
2. The Act is not neutral because it fails to regulate secular conduct and permits a double standard.....	14
B. Although the government’s interest may be compelling, the law does not satisfy strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored or necessary to deny the exemption to further those interests	16

II. AACCS’s right to free speech was violated by placing a condition on funds that is outside the scope of the program resulting in compelled speech that goes against AACCS’s religious convictions..... 19

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

APPENDIX..... A-1

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	20,21
<i>All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. United States Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	20
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1997)	19
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1990)	8
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of the U.S. and Can. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F. 3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	8,10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babaulu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10
<i>Commack Self-Serve. Kosher Meats, Inc. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (3rd Cir. 199)	9
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 359 (10th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Neward Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3rd Cir. 1999)	10,11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Esprita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegatal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 432-37 (2006)	15
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F. 3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Lopez Ramos v. Barr</i> , 942 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 163 (2015)	23
<i>Regan v. Tax'n with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	22
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 166 (1879)	9
<i>R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor</i> , 397 F.3d 427, 434 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Rumsfield v. Forum for Acad. & Ins. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	7
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	8
<i>United States v. Maybee</i> , 687 F. 3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2012)	7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	19
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	9,14,15
<i>W.V. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	16,17
<i>Dep't. of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm'n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484, 515	20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amend. I	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 2	2,19
Statutes	
28 USC § 1291	2
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Fed. R. App. P. 35	2
Secondary Sources	
Christopher C. Lund, <i>A Matter of Constitutional Luck: The General Applicability Requirement in Free Exercise Jurisprudence</i> , 26 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 627, 628 (2003)	10,13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Secondary Sources

Editors, *Another Look at Unconstitutional Conditions*,
117 U. Pa. L. Rev. 144 (1968) 19

Eugene F. Miller, *What Does "Political" Mean?*,
42 The Rev. of Politics 56 (1980) 22
